

GURU JAMBHESHWAR UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY, HISAR (Established by State Legislature Act 17 of 1995) 'A+' GRADE NAAC Accredited



NOTIFICATION

The Vice-Chancellor, in anticipation of the approval of the Academic Council and Executive Council, using his powers vested in him under Section 11(5) of the University Act. 1995, on the recommendations of the Committee constituted to carry out the amendments in existing Ph.D. Ordinance and to frame the Ph.D. Information Brochure for admission to Ph.D. Programme for the session 2024-25 (Winter Term), is pleased to allow the Temporary teachers/Guest Faculty working in the University for admission to the Part-Time Ph.D. Programme from the Session 2024-25 (Winter Term) subject to the fulfilment of following Guidelines:

- 1. They will meet minimum academic eligibility and other conditions/Guidelines for Part-Time Ph.D. Programme as mentioned in Ph.D. Ordinance.
- 2. The teacher concerned shall give his/her consent as per clause 7 ix) to the candidate for admission to Part-Time Ph.D. after ensuring the minimum eligibility and other requirements as mentioned in the Ph.D. Ordinance. He will give the consent to the Temporary Teacher/Guest Faculty only if no regular teacher/regular non-teaching employee/Contractual teacher of the University i.e. GJUS&T, Hisar, Regular/Permanent teachers working in Govt. College/Govt. Aided College/State Universities/Central Universities etc. as mentioned at subclause ix) A) a to e are available for admission to Ph.D. Part-Time Programme, SRF under subclause ix B) and children/wards of University Employee under subclause C) is available.
- 3. If the coursework classes are not offered at weekend, they will attend the regular coursework classes in 1st semester simultaneously taking their teaching classes as per workload assigned to them with adjustment of timetable made by the Chairperson/Director of the Department concerned/Haryana School of Business during coursework classes and they will not be paid for the teaching classes taken during coursework until its completion.
- 4. They will not take any other job assignments and remain present in the University Teaching Department for whole day for the minimum duration of 04 years of the Ph.D. Programme.
- They must keep in mind before applying for admission to Part-Time Ph.D. programme that their continuation to the aforesaid programme is subject to their continuation in engagement as Temporary Teacher/Guest Faculty with the university till the completion of the Ph.D. Part-Time programme. If at a later stage, their present service as temporary teacher/Guest Faculty is discontinued from the either side either at his/her end or by the University for absence of additional workload, the Admission/Registration in the Ph.D. Programme shall be cancelled ab initio. However, if any candidate gets regular job in any Govt. Department/State University during the programme, he may be allowed to continue as such subject to the production of NOC from the Organization where he employs.

- 6. They shall produce 'No Objection Certificate' issued by Chairperson of the Department concerned and allowed by the Vice-Chancellor stating that
 - a. The candidate is permitted to pursue studies on a part-time basis.
 - b. His/her official duties permit him/her to devote sufficient time for research.
 - c. In case, the classes for coursework are not offered at weekend (Saturday/Sunday), he/she will be allowed to attend the regular course work for whole First semester simultaneously taking the teaching classes with adjustment of timetable as per workload allotted to him/her without any remuneration/honorarium.
 - d. He will not take any job assignment of any other organization and will remain present in the Department for whole day for pursuing his/her research work till completion of Ph.D. Programme failing which the NOC for pursuing the programme shall be withdrawn and his admission/registration to the Programme shall be cancelled ab initio.
 - e. His/Her continuation to the aforesaid programme is subject to his/her continuation in engagement as Temporary Teacher/Guest Faculty with the university till the completion of the Ph.D. Part-Time programme. If his/her services as temporary teacher/Guest faculty are discontinued on either part i.e. on his/her part or by the University for absence of workload, his/her admission/registration in the Ph.D. programme shall be cancelled ab initio.

REGISTRAR

Endst. No. Regn/R-1/2024/5153-5207

Dated: 19/12/2024

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

- 1. Dean Academic Affairs, GJU&T, Hisar.
- 2. Dean Research & Development, GJU&T, Hisar.
- 3. Controller of Examinations, GJUS&T, Hisar.
- 4. All Deans of Faculties, GJUS&T, Hisar.
- 5. Chairpersons/Director, UTDs/Haryana School of Business, GJUS&T, Hisar.
- 6. Director, PDUCIC, GJUS&T, Hisar with a request to upload the above notification on university website.
- 7. OSD to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor), GJUS&T, Hisar.
- 8. Secretary o/o Registrar (for kind information of the Registrar), GJUS&T, Hisar.

Asstt. Registrar (Registration)

for Registrar